RESOLUTION NO. <u>11-08</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 17th DAY OF ________ ON THE _______ ON THE _______ DAY OF

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONTRACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE TUB GRINDER.

WHEREAS, Resolution 24-06, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15th day of May, 2006, authorized the City of Centerville to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purpose of obtaining supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, has entered into a contract with Sunrise Equipment of Canton, Ohio, for the purchase of certain equipment in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to participate in a contract between the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing and Sunrise Equipment for the purchase of one new tub grinder for a bid price of \$81,195.25, less the trade-in of a 1999 Morbark MB 950 tub grinder for \$20,000.00, making the total bid cost \$61,196.25

Section 2. That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendor for said equipment under said contract.

PASSED THIS 17th day of 1/arch, 2008. Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: Debra A. James Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. //-08, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the /74 day of $/7/arcf_, 2008$.

Debra Q. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form and consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney